Police and Crime Commissioner for Gwent Decision	
PCCG-2013- 88	Police and Crime Commissioner for Gwent Decision Session
Subject	Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner's Commissioning Budget
Summary	The purpose of this paper is to record the decision to provide a sum of £1000.00 from the Police Property Act fund to the District Crime Prevention Panels of Abertillery, Bargoed & Rhymney, Blackwood & Ystrad Mynach, Brynmawr, Caerphilly & Bedwas, Risca and Tredegar (7) to assist them in running local crime prevention initiatives in support of the Commissioners Police and Crime Priorities and to assist them in advertising their panels.

DECISION

1. The seven District Crime Prevention Panels are constituted in the Blaenau Gwent and Caerphilly Borough areas. The panels conform and are constituted to the Heddlu Gwent Police Partnerships Against Crime guidelines.

Panels are supported by force officers and are set up to assist with educating and promoting activity and public awareness by publicising crime prevention initiatives with the intention of supporting the reduction and the burden and effect of crime on the community.

- 2. Following on from my decision of 12th June 2013, to award a sum of £1000.00 to the Ebbw Vale & District Crime Prevention Panel, I have decided that I will offer the same sum of £1000.00 to each of the other seven panels to support them in delivering locally defined crime prevention initiatives and awareness raising of the panels with the local community. The panel initiatives will be required to support my priorities as stipulated in the Police and Crime Plan.
- 3. The grant is provided as part of my commissioning budget for 2013/14 on the basis that I will receive such information as necessary to reassure me that the grant funding has been used effectively to provide a service that supports my priorities for Gwent as stipulated in my Police and Crime Plan.

Ian Johnston QPM, Police and Crime Commissioner for Gwent

My decision is as I have recorded in this paper

Signed

12 John

16.07.13

Date

Neil Taylor
Head of Performance, Planning & Partnerships
01633 643001
Neil.Taylor@gwent.pnn.police.uk
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. Gwent Police Property Fund Act 1997. Heddlu Gwent Police Partnerships Against Crime guidelines.